
Elections Committee Meeting – First Year Council & Residence Councillor Fines 
September 26, 2018 
MSU Boardroom, MUSC 201 
 
Called to order at 6:15pm 

Present Belesiotis, Dephoure, King, Oketch, Roshan, Sykes 
Late  
Absent Kay, Stott 
Others Present U. Patel (CRO), E. Yang (DRO), V. Scott (Recording Secretary) 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 The CRO announced that this year nominations for FYC was unprecedented with 54 candidates interested 
in running. Turnout was 21.6% for FYC, and 31.8% for the Residence Chairs. They explained that there 
were issues with posters this year, as there was a miscommunication from Facility Services and MUSC and 
a lot were inadvertently taken down. The CRO stated that the candidates had been notified about the 
issue and the problem was addressed with affected candidates.   

 
FINES 
 
A) CHAIR 
 
i. Finlay McMullen 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate.  
 
ii. Salsa Sarhan 
 
1.  Missing link to msumcmaster.ca/elections 
 

 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They explained that the Candidate was contacted, 
and the situation was rectified.  

 
Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Sykes that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Salsa Sarhan for one instances of no elections links or hashtags in violation of rule 4.12 according to section 
8.9.1. 
 

 The Committee discussed the motion. They felt that if the Candidate was issued a warning and fixed the 
situation, then the Candidate shouldn’t be issued a fine. One member pointed out that they should clarify 
what is okay for links for future.  

 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 0 Opposed: 5 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Fails 

 
iii. Adeola Egbeyemi 
 
1.  Pre-campaigning  
 

 The DRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The DRO stated that the Candidate changed their 
profile picture on September 16. Evidence was attached.  

 



Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Sykes that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Adeola Egbeyemi for pre-campaigning, in violation of rule 4.1, according to section 8.9.1. 
 

 Belesiotis stated that the implication of pre-campaign was clear.  
 The CRO stated that the Candidate did take it down after an EC member let them know.  
 The Committee discussed the complaint. They agreed that even though the Candidate took down the post 

the intent to campaign was still there.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 5 Opposed: 1 Abstentions: 0 
Motion Passes 

 
2.  Poster Violation – Posting on Window 
 

 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. Evidence was attached.  
 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by King that the Elections Committee apply a grace violation with a fine of $0 to 
Adeola Egbeyemi for a poster placement infraction, in violation of rule 5.11, according to section 8.9.4. 
 

 Roshan stated that this was an obvious infraction.  
 King stated that the rules were clear for posting.  

 
Vote on Motion  
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
3.  Poster Violation – Use of Duct Tape 
 

 The DRO went over the complaint with the Committee. Evidence was attached. 
 
Moved by Dephoure, seconded by Oketch that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of 
$2 to Adeola Egbeyemi for affixing a poster with duct tape, in violation of rule 5.6, according to section 8.9.1. 
 

 Dephoure stated that it was clear in the photo attached.  
 Oketch added that the tape was also expensed. 

 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
iv. Sheenam Khuggar 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate.  
 
v. Hrithik Sharma  
 
1.  Late Expense Sheet  
 

 The CRO stated that the expense sheet was handed in 2.5 hours late. The CRO did point out that the 
Candidate emailed after the deadline that they did have a family emergency, which was why it was late. 

 



Moved by Sykes, seconded by King that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 to 
Hrithik Sharma for handing in their expense sheet late in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

 Sykes stated that this was handed in after the deadline, and even if there was an emergency the message 
was after the deadline.  

 The Committee discussed the complaint. They felt that the Candidate should have messaged before the 
deadline.  

 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 2 
Motion Passes 

 
2.  Non-MSU Member Support  
 

 The DRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They explained that the Candidate had a company 
sponsor them on Instagram for a 5% off code. The DRO stated that there was evidence submitted.  

 
Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Sykes that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Hrithik Sharma for having a non-msu member campaign in violation of rule 2.6, according to section 8.9.1. 
 

 Belesiotis stated that the Candidate organized this, and it clearly wasn’t randomly done.  
 Sykes added that the Candidate actively promoted the sponsorship.  

 
Vote on Motion  
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
vi. Mohammed Yakubi (withdrew) 
 
1.  Missing Expense Sheet 
 

 The CRO explained that the Candidate withdrew themselves from the race but failed to submit an 
expense sheet.  

 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Sykes that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 to 
Mohammed Yakubi for not handing in their expense sheet in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.2. 
 

 Oketch stated that the Candidate was reached out to and was given a reminder and didn’t follow through.  
 Sykes stated that the Candidate shouldn’t be fined if they withdrew from the race. Sykes asked the CRO if 

the Candidate had expenses from the Underground.  
 The CRO responded that they didn’t.  
 The Committee discussed the complaint. A member stated that this would become financially inaccessible 

and would leave the student with a bad experience of elections.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 0 Opposed: 5 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Fails 

 
vii. Hasina Qaderi 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate.  



 
viii. Ajay Gandhi  
 
1.  Missing Link to msumcmaster.ca/elections  
 
The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. Evidence was attached.  
 
Moved by King, seconded by Dephoure that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Ajay Gandhi for one instances of no elections links or hashtags in violation of rule 4.12 according to section 8.9.1 
 

 King stated that they spoke about election links earlier, but the situation was rectified because the picture 
had the links. King stated that this case doesn’t have anything along those lines.  

 Roshan asked the CRO if they reached out to the Candidate.  
 The CRO responded that they did.  
 Dephoure stated that since the situation was rectified they weren’t in favour of fining.  
 The Committee discussed the complaint. One member thought that the Candidate should be fined for 

consistency. Another member stated that the Candidate fixed it after a warning and shouldn’t be 
penalized.  

 
Vote on Motion  
 

In Favour: 0 Opposed: 3 Abstentions: 2 
Motion Fails 

 
2. Campaigning in Group Chats 
 

 The DRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They explained that a student posted about being 
sick in the Matthew’s Hall group chat needing Nyquil, and said student told members of the group to vote 
for the Candidate because he brought the student some. Evidence was attached.  

 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by King that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 to 
Ajay Ghandhi for campaigning in a Facebook group chat in violation of rules 4.15, according to section 8.9.1 
 

 Roshan stated that there was enough evidence to suggest that the Candidate was campaigning within a 
group chat.  

 King agreed.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
Sykes left 
 
B. Vice-Chair External 
 
i.  Angelo Marmolejo 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate.  
 
ii. Aljeena Qureshi 
 
1. Late Expense Sheet 
 



 The CRO explained that the sheet was handed in late due to being in a three hour lecture, and the email 
was sent at 4:36pm.  

 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Belesiotis  that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of 
$2 to Aljeena Qureshi for handing in their expense sheet late in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

 Roshan stated that the student would have known they had a lecture.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
iii.  Dheepthi Thommandram 
 
1. Late Expense Sheet 

 The CRO explained that they handed it in, but there wasn’t anything written on it and Underground said 
that they didn’t print anything.   

 
Moved by King, seconded by Dephoure that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Dheepthi Thommandram for handing in their expense sheet late in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

 King stated that Oketch saw posters for the candidate, and that it sounds like this was a deliberate 
violation.  

 
Amendment 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Oketch to amend the motion to read: “Moved by King, seconded by Dephoure 
that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 to Dheepthi Thommandram for not handing 
in their expense sheet in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1.” 
 

 Roshan felt that the expense sheet doesn’t have any information on it, not even a zero. They stated that it 
was insufficient for this to be called an expense sheet.  

 Oketch added that they saw posters from the Candidate and it implies the expense sheet is false.  
 
Vote on Amendment 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
Vote on Main Motion 
Moved by King, seconded by Dephoure that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 to 
Dheepthi Thommandram for not handing in their expense sheet in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by King that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 to 
Dheepthi Thommandram for misrepresentation to members of the Elections Committee in relation to the 
Candidate’s expense sheet according to section 8.10.7 
 

 Oketch stated that they remembered seeing a poster for the Candidate, and that there weren’t posters 
listed on the expense sheet.  

 The DRO stated that no posters came to the CRO or DRO for approval, so there was no record.  
 The Committee discussed the motion. One member stated that they weren’t comfortable voting yes 

without evidence. Another member stating that nothing being submitted to the CRO and DRO was 



consistent of the narrative not being aware of the expense sheet. The CRO clarified that the poster was 
sent to them, not the DRO.  

 
Vote on Motion  
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Oketch that the Elections Committee disqualify Dheepthi Thommandram 
 

 Roshan stated that this falls under deceitful, and that there could be other items purchased that weren’t 
on the expense sheet. Roshan stated that this was concerning.  

 Oketch stated that they weren’t comfortable with this, the Candidate handed in an empty expense sheet 
and yet a poster was created. They stated that the rules were clear, and even though the sheet was 
handed in there was nothing on it.  

 The Committee discussed the complaint. One member stated that they felt that the Candidate didn’t have 
any ill intention, and that it doesn’t influence the election. They added that the Candidate wouldn’t be 
getting reimbursed anyway. The CRO stated that the poster was approved the Friday after campaigning 
started.  

 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 0 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 5 
Motion Fails 

 
iv.  Dua Saqib 
 
1. Late Expense Sheet 
 

 The CRO stated that the sheet was handed in late, and the Candidate went over budget by $0.80.  
 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Belesiotis that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Dua Saqib for handing in their expense sheet late in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $0.80 
to Dua Saqib for exceeding spending limit.  
 

 Oketch stated that this was in the rules, and there was a limit for every student to have equal 
opportunity.  

 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
v.  Ali Siddiqui 
 
1. Late Expense Sheet 
 

 The CRO stated that the Candidate reached out and said they weren’t receiving any emails.  
 



Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Ali Siddiqui for handing in their expense sheet in late violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
C. Vice-Chair Internal 
 
i. Sahil Karnani 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate.  
 
ii. Jennifer Tran 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate.  
 
iii.   Ariq Moyeed 
 
1. Poster Violation 
 

 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. Evidence was attached.  
 
Moved by King, seconded by Dephoure that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Ariq Moyeed for affixing a poster with duct tape, in violation of rule 5.6, according to section 8.9.1. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
iv.  Charles Tunnard 
 
1. Late Expense Sheet 
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Dephour that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Charles Tunnard for handing in their expense sheet in late, in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
v. Prabhjeet Kaur 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
  
vi. Keshikaa Suthaaharan 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
vii.  Maryam Denno 
 
1. Poster Violation 
 

 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee.  
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by King that the Elections Committee apply a grace violation with a fine of $0 to 
Maryam Denno for a poster placement infraction, in violation of rule 5.11, according to section 8.9.4. 
 

Passes Unanimously 



 
D. Vice-Chair Events 
 
i. Sal Wiliiam Bhagroo 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
ii. Adam Hussain (Withdrew) 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
iii. Leah Kogan 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
iv.  Elias Elaneh (Withdrew) 
 
1. Late Expense Sheet 
 

 The CRO stated that the Candidate had withdrawn from the race.   
 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Belesiotis that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 
to Elia Elaneh for handing in their expense sheet in late, in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

Fails Unanimously 
 
v.  Andrew D’Elia 
 
1.  Poster Violation 
 
Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee apply a grace violation with a fine of $0 to 
Andrew D’Elia for a poster placement infraction, in violation of rule 5.11, according to section 8.9.4. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
vi. Sabhat Khan (Withdrawn) 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
vii. Esra Rakab 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
viii.  Muhammed Arif 
 
1.  Missing Expense Sheet 
 

 The DRO explained that the Candidate did spend money at the Underground.  
 
Moved by King, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 to 
Muhammed Arif for not handing in their expense sheet in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.2. 
 

Passes Unanimously 



 
 
2.  Poster Violation 
 

 The DRO stated that posters were on the exterior of MUSC, all candidates were warned to take them 
down within a deadline, but the Candidate didn’t take theirs down by then. The DRO showed the 
evidence from their phone.  

 
Moved by King, seconded by Oketch that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 to 
Muhammed Arif for violating MUSC postering policy in violation of 5.11 & 5.12 according to section 8.10.8  
 

 King stated that the DRO contacted the Candidate and they did not rectify the situation.  
 Oketch stated that the Candidate had obviously looked at their emails and chose not to reply by evidence 

of the Candidate emailing the DRO. 
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
ix.  Subaani Mathy 
 
1.  Late Expense Sheet 
 
Moved by King, seconded by Dephour that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 to 
Subaani Mathy for handing in their expense sheet in late, in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
E. Bates Chair 
 
i. Kate McMurdy 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
ii.  Charlie Violin  
 
1.  Late Expense Sheet 
 
Moved by King, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 to 
Charlie Violin for handing in their expense sheet late in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.1. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
2.  Over Budget 
 

 The CRO stated that the Candidate went over their budget by $1.27 
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by King that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $1.27 to 
Charlie Violin, for exceeding the spending limit according to section 8.9.3 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
3. Posting in FaceBook Group chats 



 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. Evidence was attached. 

 
Moved by Dephoure, seconded by Belesiotis that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of 
$2 to Charlie Violin for campaigning in a Facebook group chat in violation of rules 4.15, according to section 8.9.1 
 

 Dephour stated that this was obvious, as there was an Instagram handle attached.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
4. Poster/Whiteboard Violation 
 

 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. Evidence was attached of the website on the 
whiteboard. 

 
Moved by King, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $2 to 
Charlie Violin for writing on a residence life whiteboard in violation of rules 4.4.2 and 4.18, according to section 
8.9.1 
 

 King stated that the evidence was a violation of the rule. 
 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
iii.  Aditi Selvaraj  
 
1.  Missing Expense Sheet 
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Dephoure that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 
to Aditi Selveraj for not handing in their expense sheet in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.2. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
F. Brandon Chair 
 
i.  Jennifer Odenigbo 
  
1.  Missing Expense Sheet 
 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Dephoure that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 
to Jennifer Odenigbo for not handing in their expense sheet in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.2. 
 

 Oketch stated that they weren’t sure about this fine as the person was acclaimed.  
 King asked the CRO if the Candidate responded to the expense sheet reminder.  
 The CRO responded that the Candidate didn’t reply.  

 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 



Motion Passes 
 
G. Edwards Chair 
 
i. Anais Chen 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
ii. Will Lee 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
H. Hedden Chair 
 
i. Matthew Jones 
 
1.  Poster Violation 
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee apply a grace violation with a fine of $0 to 
Matthew Jones and Esha Karia for a poster placement infraction in violation of rule 5.11, according to section 
8.9.4. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
ii. Esha Karia 
 
2.  Going Over Spending Limit 
 

 The CRO notified the Committee that the Candidate had overspent by $20.28 on their expense sheet.  
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Daphour that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of 
$20.28 to Esha Karia, for exceeding the spending limit according to section 8.9.3 
 

 One member stated that they should keep in mind the infractions incurred afterwards. Another member 
stated that the rules were there, and the Candidate knew what the budget was.  

 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
3.  Deliberately Breaking A Rule RE: Going Over Spending Limit  
 
Moved by King, seconded by Oketch that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 to Esha 
Karia for deliberately breaking rule 8.10.1, according to section 8.10.8 
 

 King stated that the Candidate was told to stay within their spending limit when buying the crackers.  
 Oketch added that the Candidate was aware of the rule and violated it anyway.  
 The Committee deliberated on the motion. One member stated that it was one thing to remove it from 

the budget, but another to actively think and act upon it.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 



In Favour: 3 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 2 
Motion Passes 

 
 The Candidate was disqualified for violating rule 8.11.1 - The Elections Committee shall automatically 

disqualify a candidate if it finds that a candidate has deliberately sabotaged another candidate’s 
campaign, accumulated fines exceeding half of the spending limit, or accumulated 5 severe and/or 15 
standard violations.  

 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Oketch that the Elections Committee consider that the Candidate not be 
automatically disqualified.  
 

 Roshan stated that this was a first-year election and that it didn’t make sense to disqualify the Candidate. 
They stated that this would impact the Candidate running in other MSU elections, and it was rather hard 
to give them a default disqualification.  

 Oketch stated that this was unfortunate, but it was outlined in the rules.  
 The Committee discussed the motion. One member stated that this could have swayed the votes in the 

residence election. Another member stated that it was on them to remain impartial and judge fairly.   
 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 0 Opposed: 3 Abstentions: 2 
Motion Fails 

 
 The automatic disqualification was upheld.  

 
 
I. Les Prince Chair 
 
i. Yar Al Dabagh 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
ii. Anushka Muresh 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
iii. Devan Flaming 
 
1. Missing Expense Sheet 
 
Moved by Dephoure, seconded by King that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $5 to 
Devan Flaming for not handing in their expense sheet in violation of 7.4 according to section 8.9.2. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
J. Mary Keyes Chair 
 
i. Samantha McBride 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
K. Matthews Chair 
 



i. Jaiden Padda 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
ii. Caroline Bredin 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
L. McKay Chair 
 
Late Expense Sheet 
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Dephoure that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $2 
to Nick Nowak and Esther Pereira for handing in their expense sheet in late in violation of 7.4 according to section 
8.9.2. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
M. Moulton Chair 
 
i. Sophia Zhang 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
ii. Craig Dawdy 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
N. Wallingford Chair 
 
i. Wendy Tang 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
ii. Lily Boyd Bell 
 

 There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
RATIFY FINES 
 
Moved by King, seconded by Belesiotis that the Elections Committee ratify the fines against all candidates.  
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
RATIFY RESULTS 
 
Moved by King, seconded by Belesiotis that the Elections Committee ratify the First Year Council & Residence 
Councillor Elections. 
 

In Favour: 5 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

/vs 


